DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT, ("Agreement"), effective as of <u>April 29, 203</u>, 2022 ("Effective Date") is made and entered into by and between MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE AND ITS HERITAGE LAND BANK, an Alaskan Municipal Corporation, whose mailing address is *P.O. Box 196650, Anchorage, Alaska 99519* ("Owner"), and CY INVESTMENTS, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company doing business as GIRDWOOD LIFE, whose mailing address is *561 E 36th Avenue, Suite 200, Anchorage, Alaska 99503* ("Developer").

WHEREAS, Owner owns the vacant land described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made part hereof (the "**Property**"), located in Girdwood, Alaska;

WHEREAS, Owner desires to develop the Property so as to create increased housing opportunities within Girdwood consistent with the goals of the Girdwood Area Plan and the Crow Creek Neighborhood Land Use Study;

WHEREAS, Owner published a Request for Proposal dated April 6, 2021 (the "**RFP**"), soliciting proposals from developers with interest in residential development of the Property and other property;

WHEREAS, a development team consisting of CY Investments, LLC and Pomeroy Property Development, Ltd., as financial partners, and Seth Andersen, P.E. (the "original development team"), submitted a joint response to the RFP (the "RFP Response") and were awarded the RFP;

WHEREAS, the original development team has agreed that Developer shall separately develop that certain portion of the Property as shown on Exhibit B, attached hereto and made part hereof, subject to any minor modifications as may be required in the platting and approval process (the "**Subject Property**");

WHEREAS, Owner has agreed to permit Developer to develop the Subject Property, and agrees that the other property chosen for development in the RFP Response may be developed by Pomeroy Property Development, Ltd. pursuant to a separate agreement for such development;

WHEREAS, the development of the Subject Property will create economic, fiscal, employment and other tangible public benefits, including increased tax revenue to the Municipality of Anchorage (e.g. real property taxes) and local employment opportunities during development and construction;

WHEREAS, Owner and Developer desire to set forth the agreed terms for the development of the Subject Property in this Development Agreement regarding the land development and sale of the Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner and Developer hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. Definitions

1.1 Definitions. The following terms shall have the respective meanings indicated:

"Change Orders"--Written orders changing the construction, cost or time for performance of the Project issued after the execution of a construction contract for the Project.

"Construction and Design Documents"--The architectural, design, engineering, consulting, and construction contracts and agreements entered or to be entered into by Developer for the development of the Subject Property, and the plans, drawings, specifications, renderings, studies, budgets, forecasts, and schedules developed, and to be developed, with respect to the Project. For purposes hereof, each Construction and Design document shall be deemed to include all modifications and amendments thereto made from time to time, and all documents, drawings, specifications, conditions, addenda, budgets, and other matters produced in connection therewith or incorporated by reference therein.

"Construction and Design Professionals"--Any and all contractors, subcontractors, architects, engineers, surveyors, technical or professional consultants, and other specialists engaged by Developer for the development of the Project.

"Development Phases"--The period commencing on the Effective date and continuing until the closing of the sale by Developer of the last residential Lot in the each of the three phases of the Project.

"Extraordinary Circumstances" – A circumstance not normally encountered during construction in Southcentral Alaska which creates an effect which significantly increases costs beyond reasonable expectations for a similar project. For example: a sinkhole in the roadbed, a landslide over the project site, or unanticipated permafrost.

"Force Majeure"--Labor disputes, fire and other casualties, unusual delay in transportation, adverse weather conditions, unavailability of labor, materials, or services, contractor defaults, governmental restrictions including restrictions arising out of a pandemic, or other causes beyond Developer's reasonable control which cause delay in the progress of the Project.

"Lot"-- A unit of land within a subdivision that is described and fixed on the most recent plat of record as approved by the Municipality of Anchorage under Title 21 of the Anchorage Municipal Code ("AMC"), including a "tract" or "unit lot" as defined in AMC 21.15.040.

"Person"--Any individual, partnership, corporation, trust, or other entity.

"Project"--The construction, development, marketing, and sale of a three-phase residential land development and subdivision project, to be known as "Holtan Hills Subdivision," which will consist of single-family Lots, low-density multi-family Lots, and multi-family Lots, as generally described in the RFP Response.

"Project Budget"--The budget setting forth the anticipated cost of construction and development of the Project, as may be amended from time to time.

"Project Costs"--A collective term for all direct and indirect costs of the Project, as more particularly described in Article 8 of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 2. Engagement of Developer

2.1 *Engagement of Developer*. Owner hereby engages Developer to provide all of the development services described herein, it being understood that such employment shall commence as of the Effective Date and will continue through the Development Phases.

2.2 Acceptance by Developer. Developer agrees to use reasonable diligence and its best efforts to cause prompt development of the Subject Property and the sale of residential Lots within the Subject Property, subject to delays owing to market forces and Force Majeure. In connection with the performance of its duties hereunder, Developer shall employ its skills and resources to expedite the Project, to guard Owner against unnecessary costs and expenses, to control costs and to reduce costs where practicable in connection therewith, and shall maintain close communication and coordination with Owner's consultants or designated representatives.

2.3 No Restrictions. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed so as to prohibit Developer, or any affiliate of Developer, from owning, operating, or investing in any realestate development not owned or operated by Owner, wherever located, including any portion of the Subject Property. Owner agrees that Developer or any affiliate of Developer may engage in, or possess an interest in, another business venture or ventures of any nature or description, independently or with others, including but not limited to the ownership, financing, leasing, operating, management, syndication, brokerage, and development of real property, and Owner shall not have any right by virtue of this Agreement in and to said independent ventures or to the income or profits derived therefrom. Owner acknowledges that Connie Yoshimura owns Dwell Realty, LLC, which provides professional management services to homeowners' associations. Owner further acknowledges and agrees that Dwell Realty, LLC may act as manager of the homeowners' association to be created for the Project.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Developer and Owner shall only be permitted to purchase Lots within the Subject Property at fair-market value and only after such Lot has been offered for sale to the public for a period of at least ninety (90) days.

2.4 Specific Developer Duties. The duties of Developer hereunder shall include the following duties:

- (a) The selection of all Construction and Design Professionals, and the negotiation of the agreements under which they are retained, including those retained for creating and preparing Construction and Design Documents.
- (b) Supervise the preparation of preliminary and final Construction and Design

Documents.

- (c) Prepare and submit to Owner preliminary cost estimates and projections of cash requirements covering the Project Costs during the Development Phases. Developer shall keep Owner advised of material changes in cost estimates included in the Project Budget from time to time, to always provide Owner with current information regarding actual and anticipated Project Costs.
- (d) Prepare a monthly report on the Project that shall include a copy of Developer's statement submitted to the construction lender in connection with the draw for the preceding month, and a budget covering all Project Costs, in comparative form, showing any deviations from budgets previously furnished to the Owner.
- (e) Coordinate and supervise all phases of the construction of the Project, monitoring Construction and Design Professionals for performance in accordance with their respective agreements.
- (f) File or cause to be filed all required documents for the approval of all governmental authorities having jurisdiction over construction of the Project; secure, or cause to be secured, all necessary governmental permits and authorizations for such construction (excepting the obligation of Owner as set forth in Section 4.5.2 of this Agreement); and otherwise cooperate with Owner in taking all steps necessary to ensure compliance with all applicable zoning laws, ordinances and regulations, environmental impact laws, ordinances and regulations, and any other laws, ordinances and regulations of any governmental body having jurisdiction over the Project.
- (g) Review requests for compensation by the Construction and Design Professionals.
- (h) Attend all Project meetings and review and comment on reports delivered by others therein.
- (i) Prepare and submit to Owner Developer's statement and/or reports to be submitted to the construction lender in connection with requested draws, coordinating its activities with requests for payments from the Construction and Design Professionals; and review such statements, affidavits, and waivers of lien as may be required by Owner or any construction lender in connection with the construction of the Project, and shall obtain any invoices, contracts, or other supporting data required by Owner or the construction lender.
- (j) Review and approve Change Order requests originated by the Construction and Design Professionals.
- (k) Obtain insurance (in form, on terms, in substance, and issued by responsible insurance carriers acceptable to Owner) to be carried in connection with the Project, including general public liability insurance in favor of the parties hereto, worker compensation insurance to the extent required under Alaska law, completed

operations insurance, and other forms of insurance as required by Owner pursuant to this Agreement.

- (1) Monitor compliance with insurance requirements of all Construction and Design Professionals supervised by Developer hereunder.
- (m) Cause to be prepared for review and approval by Owner all documentation necessary for formation of a homeowners' association for the Project and all other documentation necessary for the sales of each of the individual residential Lots within the Project.
- (n) Conduct the advertising and sales program for the sales of the Lots within the Project.
- (o) Act as Declarant of the homeowners' association for the Project.
- (p) Work with the Construction and Design Professionals in coordinating and supervising the performance of work done under warranties provided to Owner.
- (q) Advise and assist Owner as necessary in connection with any other aspect of the Project.

2.5 *Financing*. Developer will secure and negotiate the construction financing required for the development of the Project, including interest rates, interest charges, loan fees, and renewal or extension fees.

ARTICLE 3. Pre-Conveyance Rights and Obligations

3.1 *Existing Records*. Within thirty (30) days from the Effective Date of this Agreement, Owner shall make available to Developer the following materials related to the Property to the extent such materials are in the possession or control of Owner: (i) a copy of all title reports on the Property; (ii) a copy of all plans and specifications related to the possible development of the Property, including any development, building permits or applications for the same; (iii) all prior surveys of the Property; (iv) all environmental reports, wetlands reports, zoning reports and geotechnical reports for the Property; (v) all inspection reports in the Owner's possession completed by outside consultants with respect to the Property; (vii) details of any litigation affecting the Property; and (ix) any site plans, licenses, authorizations, permits or other governmental approvals, or similar information relating to the Property.

3.2 Boundary Survey of Subject Property. Within thirty (30) days from the Effective Date of this Agreement, Developer shall obtain and provide to Owner a boundary survey of the three phases that are contemplated for the Subject Property, which shall be depicted as three individual tracts on said survey (the "Tract Survey"). The costs and expenses for preparation of the Tract Survey shall be split equally between Owner and Developer.

3.3 *Wetlands Survey*. Within thirty (30) days from the Effective Date, Owner shall obtain and provide to Developer a current wetlands survey of the Subject Property for Phases 1, 2, and 3. The cost and expenses for the preparation of the wetlands survey shall be paid by Owner.

3.4 Appraisal of Subject Property. After the Effective Date, Owner shall promptly obtain and provide to Developer a current appraisal of the Property, with the value of the Property appraised as an undeveloped tract of land for Phases 1, 2, and 3. The cost and expenses for the preparation of the appraisal shall be paid by Owner.

3.5 Necessary Approvals for Conveyance. Promptly after the appraisal of the Property is complete, Owner shall obtain all approvals from the Heritage Land Bank Advisory Commission and from the Municipality of Anchorage as may be necessary for the conveyance of the Subject Property from Owner to Developer.

3.6 Developer's Inspection and Approval Period. The parties specifically agree that Developer's obligations under this Agreement are conditioned upon the satisfaction of each of the following conditions during the time periods specified below (any of which conditions may be waived by Developer upon giving notice thereof to Owner):

(a) Developer is granted a one hundred eighty (180) day period beginning on the Effective Date (the "Inspection and Approval Period") to determine if the Property is usable by Developer for Developer's intended use. This Inspection and Approval Period grants Developer time to investigate all reasonable issues to ensure the purchase satisfies Developer for Developer's proposed development and use of the Subject Property. Owner acknowledges and agrees that Developer's decision as to whether it will terminate this Agreement at the end of this period is left to Developer's sole discretion. On or before the final day of the Inspection and Approval Period, Developer will notify Owner of Developer's intention either to proceed with the Project or terminate this Agreement. This Inspection and Approval Period may encompass all aspects of Developer's concerns for ensuring the Property meets its intended use to include, but not be limited to: (i) economic and feasibility studies, (ii) appraisals, (iii) site inspections, (iv) studies, (v) testing, (vi) surveys, (vii) utility locates, (viii) utility easements, and (ix) property access.

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Developer may extend the Inspection and Approval Period, at no additional cost to Developer, for an additional sixty (60) day period beyond that stated in Section 3.6(a) for engineering, soils and environmental inspections. In the event Developer's engineering, soils or environmental inspections identify a material problem with the Subject Property, Owner will be granted forty-five (45) days to correct such issue at Owner's cost. Owner's failure to correct the issue within the forty-five (45) day period will provide Developer the right to terminate this Agreement or negotiate a modification to this Agreement to provide for the development and sale of such portion(s) of the Subject Property as can be profitably developed and sold.

(c) At any time on or before the final date of the Inspection and Approval Period (as such Inspection and Approval may be extended as contemplated in Section 3.6(b) above), Developer may notify Owner that Developer, in Developer's sole judgment,

has elected to terminate this Agreement. If Developer does terminate this Agreement, then this Agreement shall be deemed to be null and void and of no further force or effect, and Developer and Owner shall have no further rights, obligations, or liabilities under this Agreement, except for any provisions which are expressly stated to survive the termination of this Agreement. If Developer does not terminate before the end of the Inspection and Approval Period, then Developer may only terminate this agreement in the event of a Seller default, or a failure of a condition precedent identified in Section 4.6 of this Agreement.

3.7 *Project Budget*. Within one hundred twenty (120) days after the Effective Date, Developer shall provide Owner with an initial Project Budget based on information reasonably available to Developer.

3.8 Preliminary Commitment for Title Insurance. Within ninety (90) days after the Effective Date, Developer, at Owner's expense, shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain a standard form Owner's Title Commitment (the "Title Commitment") covering the Property and issued by Fidelity Title Agency of Alaska, LLC (the "Title Company"), together with copies of all instruments, if any, referred to in the Title Commitment as exceptions to title. Developer shall have ten (10) days after Developer's receipt of the Title Commitment, together with copies of all documents constituting exceptions to title, to review and approve the Title Commitment. If any exceptions appear in the Title Commitment, other than the standard pre-printed exceptions (which shall be totally deleted in the Policy, as defined in Section 4.3 herein, except that the survey exception may except shortages in area), which are objectionable to Developer, Developer shall, within such ten (10)-day period, notify Owner in writing of such objection. Upon the expiration of said ten (10)-day period, Developer shall be deemed to have accepted all exceptions to title as shown on the Title Commitment, except for matters to which notice under the preceding sentence has been given by Developer, and such exceptions shall be included in the term "Permitted Exceptions" as used in this Agreement. Owner shall, within ten (10) days of receipt of said notice, clear the title of the defects and objections so specified. In the event that Owner is unable through the exercise of its good faith best efforts (which shall include the payment of money with respect to any mortgages, liens or other matters that can be removed by the payment of money) to cure to Developer's satisfaction, any defect or objection so specified within such ten (10)-day period, then at Developer's option Developer may either (i) take title to the Subject Property despite the existence of such defects, or (ii) terminate this Agreement, in which event this Agreement shall be null and void and of no further force of effect and neither Developer nor Owner shall have any further liabilities, obligations, or rights with regard to this Agreement, except as otherwise provided herein.

ARTICLE 4. Conveyance of Subject Property

4.1 *Conveyance of Subject Property*. Provided that this Agreement has not been terminated under the provisions of Article 3, Owner agrees to convey to Developer, by Statutory Warranty Deed in a form acceptable to Developer (the "Deed"), marketable fee simple title to the Subject Property, free and clear of all encumbrances, subject only to the Permitted Exceptions. The Conveyance of the Subject Property from Owner to Developer is referred to in this Agreement as the "**Closing**."

4.2 *Timing of Conveyance*. Within thirty (30) days after Owner has obtained the necessary approvals for the conveyance under Section 3.5 of this Agreement and written request by Developer, Owner shall convey Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the Subject Property to Developer. Phase 3 of the Subject Property will be conveyed to Developer only at such time as is necessary to obtain financing for development of that phase to begin. Owner shall not be responsible for delays in conveyance caused by title company or lender.

4.3 *Title Insurance*. At Closing, Developer shall obtain, at Owner's expense, a standard form Owner's Title Insurance Policy (the "**Policy**") issued by the Title Company, insuring marketable fee simple title to Developer in the full amount of the appraised value of the Subject Property (as determined pursuant to the Appraisal required in Section 3.4) and containing no exceptions or conditions other than easements and the Permitted Exceptions as provided in Section 3.8 of this Agreement.

4.4 *Costs of Closing*. Each party shall pay their own attorney's fees. All other costs of Closing shall be paid as follows:

- (i) Owner shall pay the following closing costs:
 - (A) Title Commitment and Owner policy of Title Insurance
 - (B) $\frac{1}{2}$ recording fees;
 - (C) $\frac{1}{2}$ document preparation fees;
 - (D) $\frac{1}{2}$ escrow closing fees; and
 - (E) Warranty deed.
- (ii) Developer shall pay the following closing costs:
 - (A) $\frac{1}{2}$ recording fee;
 - (B) ¹/₂ document preparation fees; and
 - (C) $\frac{1}{2}$ escrow closing fees.

4.5 *Municipal Applications*. The parties shall promptly and diligently seek the following approvals from the appropriate departments of the Municipality of Anchorage:

4.5.1 Developer Applications.

- Developer shall apply for and take all actions necessary for approval of an Area Master Plan for the Subject Property, which may include requests for approval of a Planned Unit Development or Conditional Use Permit, upon terms and conditions satisfactory to Developer; and
- (ii) Developer shall apply for and take all actions necessary for approval of a phased Plat for subdividing and creating individual Lots within the Subject Property in three separate phases, upon terms and conditions satisfactory to Developer.

4.5.2 Owner Applications.

(i) Owner shall apply for and take all actions necessary to have the portion of Tract B of Girdwood Elementary School Subdivision, according to Plat 85-38, that is within the contemplated boundaries of the Subject Property, rezoned from the GIP/PLI zoning district to the gR-3 zoning district. The costs and expenses of this rezoning shall be the sole responsibility of Owner.

(ii) Owner shall apply for and take all actions necessary to vacate the Section Line Easement that currently exists within the boundaries of the Subject Property. The costs and expenses of vacating the Section Line Easement shall be the sole responsibility of Owner.

4.6 *Developer Conditions*. Developer's obligations under this Agreement shall be conditioned upon the satisfaction of each of the following on or before July 1, 2025:

(a) Developer obtaining all necessary approvals for an Area Master Plan for the Subject Property, which may include requests for approval of a Planned Unit Development or Conditional Use Permit, upon terms and conditions satisfactory to Developer;

(b) Developer obtaining a phased Plat approval for subdividing and creating individual Lots within the Subject Property in three separate phases, upon terms and conditions satisfactory to Developer;

(c) The recording of a subdivision plat that subdivides the Subject Property into three tracts, in a form satisfactory to Developer, and also satisfying the requirements of any applicable Area Master Plan, Planned Unit Development or Conditional Use Permit;

(d) The rezoning of that portion of Tract B of Girdwood Elementary School Subdivision, according to Plat 85-38, that is within the contemplated boundaries of the Subject Property, from the GIP/PLI zoning district to the gR-3 zoning district, and the vacation of the Section Line Easement that currently exists within the boundaries of the Subject Property;

(e) Obtaining all necessary approvals for construction of the Offsite Improvements, including the extension of the road, pedestrian pathway, and water, sewer, electric, gas, telephone, and internet utilities, from Hightower Road to the first phase of the Subject Property;

(f) Satisfaction of any platting requirements imposed by the Municipality of Anchorage, other than those that may be required by the future subdivision of the Subject Property into individual Lots;

(g) Obtaining all necessary approvals from Owner or the Municipality of Anchorage to proceed with the Project and this Agreement; and

(h) Obtaining the Municipality of Anchorage's approval of appropriations matching or exceeding the general contractor lump sum fixed price amount (further described in Section 5.2(b) below) and the Project Management Fee (further described in

Section 5.4 below) (collectively the "Offsite Improvement Costs") for the Offsite Improvements, including the road and improvements in the rezone area if necessary.

4.7 Developer's Notice; Right to Terminate. At such time as all conditions set forth in Section 4.6 have been satisfied, Developer shall provide Owner with a written notice indicating Developer's intention to proceed with the Project (the "Notice of Satisfaction of Conditions"). Developer shall provide Owner with a written notice thirty (30) days prior to beginning construction for a Development Phase (Notice to Proceed with Phase).

4.8 Payment of Real Estate Taxes. From the time of Closing to the time that Developer gives its Notice to Proceed with Phase, Owner shall pay and be responsible for all real estate taxes that may be assessed against the Subject Property. After Developer gives its Notice to Proceed with Phase, Developer shall be responsible for all real estate taxes that may be assessed against the Subject Property. Owner acknowledges that Developer will seek the exemption provided in AMC 12.15.015.E.6. If Developer's ownership of the Subject Property exceeds the maximum five (5) years of exemption allowable under AMC 12.15.015.E.6, Owner shall be responsible for paying any increase in the real estate taxes assessed against the Subject Property as a result of the expiration of the exemption.

4.9 Failure of Developer Conditions. If any of the conditions set forth in Section 4.6 have not been satisfied on or before July 1, 2025, then Developer may terminate this Agreement at its sole discretion. Upon showing by Developer, to the reasonable satisfaction of Owner that the action or inaction of Owner, resulted in the failure to obtain the necessary approvals to satisfy the conditions in Section 4.6, Owner shall be required to reimburse Developer for all actual costs and expenses incurred by Developer in connection with the Project from the Effective Date to the time of termination, plus an additional amount equal to the commercial rate of interest on Developer's most recent active development loan. Upon Developer's receipt of such reimbursement from Owner, Owner shall convey the Subject Property back to Owner, and this Agreement shall be deemed to be null and void and of no further force or effect, and Developer and Owner shall have no further rights, obligations, or liabilities under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 5. Offsite Improvements

5.1 *Construction of Offsite Improvements*. Developer and Owner agree that Developer, on behalf of Owner, shall act as Project Manager for the construction of the following improvements from Hightower Road to the first phase of the Subject Property: Road, Pedestrian Pathway, Water, Sewer, Electric, Gas, Telephone, Internet (the "Offsite Improvements").

5.2 *Retention of General Contractor*. Developer, as Project Manager for the Offsite Improvements, shall select and retain a general contractor for the construction Offsite Improvements, subject to the following:

- (a) Developer shall solicit three (3) competitive bids from qualified and currently licensed contractors for completing the Offsite Improvements.
- (b) Bids must include a lump sum fixed price for completing the construction of all Offsite Improvements.

- (c) Developer's selection of the general contractor shall be subject to the approval of Owner, and the terms and conditions of the contract with the general contractor must be reviewed and approved by Owner.
- (d) The general contractor shall provide a bond and warranty for the Offsite Improvements as required by any department of the Municipality of Anchorage.
- (e) When the Offsite Improvements are complete the general contractor shall call for final inspection by Municipality of Anchorage officials. The general contractor shall have one opportunity to complete all punch list items and call for a reinspection. If all punch list items are not completed and approved by the Municipality of Anchorage upon reinspection, the general contractor shall pay a \$5,000 penalty per each required re-inspection.

5.3 Cost of Offsite Improvements. Owner shall approve and pay for all costs as described in the contract with general contractor for the planning, design and construction of the Offsite Improvements, in accordance with this Section 5.3.

- (a) Upon the Municipality of Anchorage's approval of appropriations for the Offsite Improvement Costs, Owner shall deposit the funds to pay for the Offsite Improvement Costs into an escrow account ("Escrow Account") with an Escrow Agent to be determined under an agreement ("Escrow Agreement") with Developer and Escrow Agent.
- (b) Escrow Agreement shall become an addendum to and an integral part thereof this Agreement.
- (c) If the Municipality of Anchorage has not approved appropriations for the Offsite Improvement Costs by August 1, 2022, then Developer shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 4.9, and Owner shall be required to reimburse Developer for all actual costs and expenses incurred by Developer in connection with the Project from the Effective Date to the time of termination, plus an additional amount equal to the commercial rate of interest on Developer's most recent active development loan.
- (d) All Offsite Improvements Costs shall be paid for by Owner from funds in the Escrow Account.
- (e) Requests shall be delivered to Owner by Developer on a monthly basis for the purpose of paying the Offsite Improvement Costs. All such costs shall be certified and approved by Developer's engineer of record and by Owner. Once both the engineer of record and Owner have certified the Offsite Improvement Costs subject to the request, Owner shall pay Developer from the Escrow Account.

(f) In the event that the general contractor encounters any Extraordinary Circumstances that are anticipated to result in an increase in the lump sum fixed price for the construction of the Offsite Improvements, Developer shall promptly notify Owner of such circumstances, and the amount of any additional costs shall be certified by Developer's engineer of record. Owner shall approve any such additional costs to the extent that such additional costs are necessary for the completion of the Offsite Improvements.

5.4 Project Management Fee for Offsite Improvements. Owner shall pay to Developer a project management fee equal to 3.5% of all costs of completing the Offsite Improvements (the "Project Management Fee"), including the cost of the general contractor and all costs of planning, designing, developing, and managing the construction of the Offsite Improvements. The Project Management Fee shall be due monthly and paid for by the 10th day of every month.

5.5 Completion of Offsite Improvements. The construction of all Offsite Improvements shall be completed within one (1) year from the Date that Developer's Notice to Proceed is given under Section 4.7, unless another date is agreed to in writing by the parties.

ARTICLE 6. Subdivision Improvements and Developer Fees

6.1 Compliance with Municipal Requirements. Improvements to be constructed by Developer within the Subject Property ("Subdivision Improvements") shall be constructed in accordance with all requirements or conditions of approval imposed by the Municipality of Anchorage.

6.2 *Construction and Design Documents*. At the request of Owner, Developer shall promptly provide Owner with Construction and Design Documents related to the construction of any Subdivision Improvements.

6.3 *Phased Construction*. Developer will not commence construction of Improvements within Phase 2 of the project until (a) Developer has obtained construction financing for the Phase 2 Improvements on terms satisfactory to Developer and Developer's lender(s), (b) Developer's lender(s) have approved the release of funds from the construction financing to commence construction, and (c) Owner has approved commencement of construction based upon notification by Developer of conditions (a) & (b) above. Developer will not commence construction of Improvements within Phase 3 of the project until (a) Developer has obtained construction financing for the Phase 3 Improvements on terms satisfactory to Developer and Developer's lender(s), (b) Developer's lender(s) have approved the release of funds from the construction financing for the Phase 3 Improvements on terms satisfactory to Developer and Developer's lender(s), (b) Developer's lender(s) have approved the release of funds from the construction financing to commence construction, and (c) Owner has approved commencement of construction based upon notification by Developer of conditions (a) & (b) above.

6.4 Site Plan Approval. Prior to the construction of any Subdivision Improvements within a specific phase of the Project, Developer shall provide Owner with a site plan showing the location of all proposed Subdivision Improvements within that phase of the Project, and the dimensions and intended use of any Lot to be created within that phase of the Project ("Site Plan"). Provided that the Site Plan complies with the requirements of the Municipality of Anchorage and is

consistent with the RFP Response, and provided that Owner is satisfied with the lot absorption rate in the prior phase of the Project, Owner shall promptly provide Developer with written approval of the Site Plan.

6.5 Crow Creek Road Secondary Access. During the development of the first phase of the Project, Developer will spend up to \$125,000 on planning and design documents for constructing a secondary fire apparatus access to Crow Creek Road. The secondary fire apparatus access connection to Crow Creek Road will not be constructed until the development of the second phase of the Project, after Developer completes all Subdivision Improvements within the first phase of the Project. If the Municipality of Anchorage or the State of Alaska Department of Transportation requires Developer to upgrade any portion of Crow Creek Road that is currently in existence, then all costs to upgrade the existing Crow Creek Road shall be paid for solely by Owner.

6.6 Wetland Mitigation Credits. Should Compensatory Mitigation be required for a Fill Permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) in any phase of the Project, Owner will provide Developer with Credits as required by the Compensatory Mitigation Plan through Permittee Responsible Mitigation at a fee of not more than 35% of the average area cost of similar Credits as quoted by In-Lieu Fee Programs within the Anchorage watershed such as Great Land Trust and the Alaska Railroad Corporation. Financial Assurances must be approved by the USACE, so this amount may be adjusted as required by USACE. This fee will cover the cost of establishing the value of the Credits (delineation), preparing a Long-Term Management Plan and getting the Credits and the Plan approved. Most importantly, this fee must cover the first five (5) years of monitoring to ensure the stability of the ecological value of the Preserved Wetlands, as well as caring for the Preserved Wetlands in perpetuity.

6.7 Sales of Lots. Upon completing all Subdivision Improvements within a specific phase of the Project, Developer shall use its best efforts to promptly market and sell all residential Lots created within that phase of the Project. Developer may not market or sell a Lot for less than the fair market value of the Lot. Notwithstanding the foregoing: (a) upon obtaining the Municipality of Anchorage's approval of an Area Master Plan and Preliminary Plat for the Subject Property, Developer may market residential Lots and enter into reservation agreements that require refundable reservation deposits; and (b) Developer may convey to a homeowners' association any Lot that is designated as a common element under AS 34.08 *et seq.* Owner and Developer acknowledge and agree that the homeowners' association shall only be responsible for maintaining those portions of the Subject Property that are designated and conveyed to the homeowners' association as common elements.

6.8 Developer Fee and Administrative Fee. As consideration for Developer's obligations to administer and develop the Project, Developer shall receive a developer fee ("Developer Fee") equal to 3.5% of all costs identified in Section 8.3(a) through (h), and an administrative fee ("Administrative Fee") equal to 1% of all costs identified in Section 8.3(a) through 8.3(h). Because Developer's construction loan(s) will not pay for these fees, fifty percent (50%) of the Administrative Fee shall be paid by Owner on a monthly basis upon invoicing by Developer. The Developer Fee and remaining fifty percent (50%) of and Administrative Fee shall be considered Project Costs for purposes of calculating the amount of Net Profits to be paid to Owner under Article 8. The prepaid Administrative Fee shall not be considered under Section 8.2 as a revenue received by Developer for the calculation of Net Profits.

6.9 Marketing Fee. As consideration for Developer's obligations to market and sell Lots within the Project, Developer shall receive a marketing fee ("Marketing Fee") equal to 3% of the sales price of each Lot sold within the Subject Property, plus closing costs to include escrow fees, closing fees, title insurance, and document preparation fees charged by a title company. The Marketing Fee shall be paid to Developer from proceeds generated by the sale of Lots within the Subject Property, and shall be considered a Cost for purposes of calculating the amount of Net Profits to be paid to Owner under Article 8.

6.10 Common Element and Development Expenses (CEDE).

(a) No CEDE shall be charged in connection with Subject Property.

ARTICLE 7. Cooperation and Approvals

7.1 *Cooperation*. Each Party shall cooperate fully in the execution of any and all other documents and in the completion of any additional actions that may reasonably be necessary or appropriate to give full force and effect to the terms and intent of this Agreement. At Developer's request, Owner shall promptly furnish Developer with any and all information and documents available to Owner and reasonably required by Developer in fulfilling its obligations in connection with the development of the Project.

7.2 Subordination of Owner's Interest. Owner acknowledges that Developer will seek to obtain a construction loan for financing the cost of planning, designing and constructing the Subdivision Improvements. Owner hereby agrees to promptly execute any and all documents necessary to subordinate Owner's interest in the Subject Property and/or in the profits from the sale of Lots, to any construction loan that Developer acquires for the purpose of planning, designing or constructing Subdivision Improvements. The subordination of Owner's interest in the Subject Property will be accomplished at such time as Owner and Developer's construction lender have agreed upon the terms of a commercially reasonable inter-creditor agreement.

7.3 *Owner Approval for Substantial Matters*. Notwithstanding the powers and duties given to Developer under this Agreement, without the consent of Owner, no act shall be taken, or sum expended or obligation incurred for and on behalf of Owner with respect to any of the following:

- (a) The selection and retention of Construction and Design Professionals;
- (b) Any expenditure not contemplated in the most recent Project Budget that exceeds more than three percent (3%) of the total Project Budget;
- (c) The execution of Change Orders, except that Developer may, without the consent of Owner, authorize Change Orders affecting the construction or cost of the Project provided that the Change Order, or series of Change Orders dealing with the same subject, does not result in a cost increase of more than ten percent (10%) of the amount budgeted for such item(s) in the most recent Project Budget.

- (d) The letting of any contract or contracts for the completion of any portion of the Project that was previously covered by a construction contract, if the proposed contract, or series of contracts with respect to the same item(s), would result in a cost increase of more than ten percent (10%) of the amount budgeted for such item(s) in the most recent Project Budget.
- (e) Any arrangement for the financing of the Project, and any instruments evidencing or securing the resulting indebtedness, or any modifications therein.

Whenever Owner approval of the previous matters is required, such approval or notice of its refusal to grant approval shall be rendered promptly so as to minimize any interference with the timely completion of the Project.

7.4 *Emergencies*. Notwithstanding anything contained in Section 7.3 to the contrary, in any emergency affecting the safety of persons or property, or which is likely to result in a substantial construction work stoppage, Developer shall be authorized to act in a manner intended to mitigate or prevent threatened damage, injury, or loss, and shall be entitled to make expenditures in connection therewith. However, Developer shall authorize only such acts and shall make only such expenditures reasonably required to stabilize the emergency. In addition, Developer shall authorize such acts and make such expenditures only after Developer has made a reasonable attempt (if circumstances permit) to inform Owner of the cause of such emergency, Developer's proposed course of action in connection therewith, and the likely amount of such expenditures.

ARTICLE 8. Compensation to Owner

8.1 *Compensation to Owner*. In consideration for Owner's conveyance of the Subject Property to Developer, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Developer shall pay to Owner fifty percent (50%) of the Net Profits generated from the sale of Lots within each phase of the Project, which Net Profits shall be determined and calculated in accordance with this Article 8.

8.2 *Net Profits*. The Net Profits to be paid to Owner pursuant to Section 8.1 shall mean all revenues received by Developer from the sale of Lots within the Subject Property, less any and all Project Costs incurred in connection with the Project. The prepaid Administrative Fee as described in Section 6.8 shall not be considered a revenue received by Developer under this section.

8.3 *Costs Included.* For purposes of determining Net Profits under Section 8.1, Project Costs shall include, but are not necessarily limited to, the following:

- (a) All fees and expenses billed to Developer by the Construction and Design Professionals;
- (b) All costs of planning, designing, developing, and managing the construction of Subdivision Improvements including the cost of outside consultants other than the construction and Design Professionals necessary to secure the entitlements, to the extent that such costs are not billed directly to Developer by the Construction and

Design Professionals;

- (c) All fees and expenses required by the Municipality of Anchorage or the State of Alaska for applications, permits, inspections, engineering, platting, and review and approval of an Area Master Plan, Planned Unit Development and/or Conditional Use Permit, including any fees charged to Developer for wetland mitigation credits under Section 6.6;
- (d) Legal fees incurred by Developer in connection with the Project, including administrative appeals and legal fees necessary for formation of a homeowners' association for the Project;
- (e) All costs of insurance maintained by Developer in connection with the Project;
- (f) Developer's financing costs, to include construction loan interest, loan fees and costs, and loan renewal fees and costs;
- (g) Real estate taxes assessed against the Subject Property and payable by Developer; and
- (h) Developer's general and administrative expenses incurred in connection with the Project, to include monthly accounting fees, tax professional fees, and office supplies but excluding office space rental costs.

In addition to the foregoing, the term Project Costs shall include the Developer Fee and remaining fifty percent (50%) of Administrative Fee as set forth in Section 6.8, and the Marketing Fee as set forth in Section 6.9. Proposed costs beyond items (a-h), the Developer Fee, Administrative Fee, and Marketing Fee specifically enumerated above require approval by Owner prior to inclusion in Project Costs for purposes of determining Net Profits under Section 8.1.

8.4 *Costs Excluded*. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 8.3, for purposes of determining Net Profits, the Project Costs shall not include the following:

- (a) Costs and expenses associated with the Offsite Improvements, which shall be paid for pursuant to Article 5.
- (b) The costs and expenses for preparation of the Tract Survey, wetlands survey, or appraisal, which shall be paid for pursuant to Sections 3.2, 3.3 and 3.4.
- (c) The costs and expenses of rezoning any portion of the Property from the GIP/PLI zoning district to the gR-3 zoning district.

(d) The costs and expenses of vacating the Section Line Easement that currently exists within the boundaries of the Subject Property.

8.5 Net Profits Determined Per Phase. The Net Profits to be paid to Owner pursuant to Section 8.1 shall be determined on a "per phase" basis, after all residential Lots within a particular phase have been sold by Developer. Within thirty (30) days of the closing of the sale of the last residential Lot within a particular phase, Developer shall provide Owner with an accounting of the Net Profits for that particular phase. Upon receipt of such accounting, Owner shall have seven (7) days to provide written notice of any objection that Owner may have to any aspect of the accounting. If no objection is received within said seven (7) day period, then Owner shall be deemed to have waived any right to dispute the accounting of Net Profits. If Owner provides written objection to the accounting of Net Profits within said seven (7) day period, then Owner and Developer shall promptly and diligently work together to resolve any dispute over the accounting.

8.6 Reconveyances.

If approvals under Section 4.6 are not obtained by July 1, 2025, Developer shall return all tracts originally conveyed via Warranty Deed with no restrictions, other than those Permitted Exceptions and any restrictions that may be imposed pursuant to any approvals obtained under this Agreement, no later than July 15, 2025.

ARTICLE 9. Indemnification and Insurance

9.1 Indemnification.

- (a) Owner shall indemnify and hold Developer harmless from and against any and all actions, suits, claims, penalties, losses, liabilities, damages, and expenses (collectively "Claims"), arising out of Developer's performing the services to be performed by Developer under this Agreement, except Claims based upon Developer's negligence, willful misconduct, failure to act in good faith, or action beyond the authority granted to Developer by this Agreement.
- (b) Developer shall indemnify and hold Owner harmless from and against any and all Claims that Owner may suffer, sustain, or incur arising from or in connection with Developer's negligence, willful misconduct, failure to act in good faith, or action beyond the scope of the authority granted to Developer by this Agreement.
- (c) Each indemnitor under this Section 9.1 shall reimburse each indemnitee for any legal fees and costs, including reasonable attorney's fees and other litigation expenses, reasonably incurred by such indemnitee in connection with investigating or defending against Claims with respect to which indemnity is granted hereunder. If Claims are asserted or threatened, or if any action or suit is commenced or threatened with respect thereto, for which indemnity may be sought against an indemnitor hereunder, the indemnitee shall notify the indemnitor in writing as soon as practicable after the indemnitee shall have actual knowledge of the threat, assertion, or commencement of the Claims, which notice shall specify in reasonable

C. Policies written on a "claims-made basis" must have a two (2) year tail of coverage, or an unbroken continuation of coverage for two (2) years from the completion of the contract requirements.

D. Each policy of insurance required by this section shall provide for advance notice to the MOA/Contract Administrator prior to cancellation in accordance with the policy. IF the insurer does not notify the MOA on policy cancellation it shall be the contractor's responsibility to notify the MOA of such cancellation.

E. With the exception of Workers Compensation and Professional Liability each policy shall name The Municipality as an "additional insured" and the actual policy endorsement shall accompany each Certificate of Insurance.

F. General Liability, Workers Compensation, and Automobile policies shall be endorsed to waive all rights of subrogation against the Municipality of Anchorage by reason of any payment made for claims under the above coverage. This policy endorsement shall accompany each Certificate of Insurance.

G. All policies for general liability shall be primary and noncontributing with any insurance that may be carried by the Municipality.

H. If the Contractor maintains broader coverage and/or higher limits than the minimums shown above, the Municipality requires and shall be entitled to the broader coverage and/or the higher limits maintained by the Contractor. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified minimum limits of insurance and coverage shall be available to the Municipality.

I. Contractor shall require and verify that all subcontractors maintain insurance meeting all requirements stated herein, and Contractor shall ensure that the Municipality is an additional insured on insurance required from subcontractors.

ARTICLE 10. Rights Upon Default

10.1 *Rights Upon Default*. If either party shall fail to keep, observe, or perform any material covenant, agreement, term, or provision of this Agreement to be kept, observed, or performed by such party, and such default shall continue for a period of sixty (60) days after notice thereof by the other party, then the non-defaulting party shall have all rights and remedies available at law or in equity, up to and including termination of this Agreement.

10.2 *Curing Defaults*. Any default by Developer or Owner under Section 10.1 that is susceptible of being cured shall not constitute a basis for termination if the nature of such default will not permit it to be cured within the grace period allotted, provided that within such grace period Developer or Owner, as the case may be, shall have commenced to cure such default and shall proceed to complete the same with reasonable diligence.

ARTICLE 11. Owner's Representations; Liability for Hazardous Substances

11.1 Owner's Representations. Owner represents and warrants to Developer as follows:

(a) Owner is the fee simple owner of the Property and has authority to execute this Agreement and will, as of Closing, have authority to convey to Developer all of Owner's right, title, and interest in and to the Subject Property in accordance with this Agreement.

(b) Owner has no Knowledge (defined to include any actual or imputed knowledge of any representative or agent of Owner) of any currently pending or threatened taking or condemnation of the Property or any portion thereof.

(c) Except as disclosed on the Title Commitment, there are no unrecorded leases, licenses, contracts, agreements, easements, encumbrances, service contracts or occupancy agreements currently affecting any portion of the Property which will be binding on Developer following the Closing.

(d) Neither the entering into of this Agreement nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will constitute or result in a violation or breach by Owner of any material judgment, order, writ, injunction or decree issued against or imposed upon Owner.

(e) Owner has no Knowledge of any actual or threatened action, litigation, or proceeding by any organization, person, individual or governmental agency against the Property, or against Owner or any representative or agent of Owner regarding the Property.

(f) Owner has no Knowledge of any violations of state, federal or municipal law, (including laws relating to the environmental condition of the Property) with respect to the Property.

(g) To Owner's Knowledge, there are not now any Hazardous Substances in, on or under the Property. For purposes of this Article 11, "Hazardous Substances" shall mean all manmade or naturally occurring toxic or hazardous substances, materials, products, by-products or wastes, including radon, urea-formaldehyde, asbestos, petroleum or petroleum products, petroleum additives or constituents, and including mold at such concentrations or under such conditions as to inhibit or impair customary use of the Property, or any other waste, contaminant or pollutant regulated under or for which liability may be imposed by any federal, state or local law or regulation.

(h) To Owner's Knowledge, there are not now any underground storage tanks, oil wells, groundwater monitoring wells, injection wells, asbestos containing materials, lead-based paint, PCB containing equipment (such as lamps, transformers or hydraulic lifts), equipment containing freons regulated under the Clean Air Act, landfills, waste piles, fill materials, or solid waste or hazardous waste, existing in, on or under the Property.

11.2 *Liability for Hazardous Substances*. Developer shall be financially responsible and liable for any Hazardous Substances that Developer brings to the Subject Property, and for the negligent handling of any Hazardous Substances which may exist or be determined to exist on the Subject Property. In the event Developer discovers Hazardous Substances that existed on the Subject Property prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement, then: (a) Developer shall

immediately stop work in the affected area and notify Owner; (b) Owner shall promptly respond to and remediate such Hazardous Substances in accordance with the requirements of applicable law; and (c) Owner shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Developer from all demands, claims, fees, fines, penalties, judgments, awards, costs, damages, losses, obligations, and liabilities that in any way arise out of, result from or are based upon any legal obligation to respond to, remediate and/or dispose of such Hazardous Substances.

ARTICLE 12. Miscellaneous

12.1 *Assignments*. Developer shall have no right to assign or transfer all or any part of its rights or powers, nor delegate any of its duties or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Owner, except that Developer may assign and delegate all of its rights, powers, duties, and obligations to an affiliate of Developer.

12.2 Sale or Assignment by Owner. In the event that Owner shall, at any time during the term of this Agreement, sell or otherwise dispose of its interest in the Project, Owner shall have the right to assign its rights hereunder to the purchaser thereof, provided that such purchaser shall assume the obligations of Owner hereunder.

12.3 *Successors and Assigns*. Subject to the provisions of Sections 12.1 and 12.2 above, this Agreement shall be binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

12.4 Developer's Representative. Developer has appointed Connie Yoshimura to act as its representative for the Project ("Developer's Representative"). Developer's Representative shall monitor and coordinate all on-site phases of the development of the Project. As the Project proceeds, Developer shall have the right to designate a different Developer's Representative and to designate one or more full-time assistants to Developer's Representative.

12.5 *Notices*. All notices, demands, requests, consents, approvals, and other communications (herein collectively called "**Notices**") required or permitted to be given hereunder, or which are to be given with respect to this Agreement, shall be in writing sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the party to be so notified as follows:

Owner:	Attn: Land Management Officer Municipality of Anchorage, Heritage Land Bank P.O. Box 196650 Anchorage, Alaska 99519
Developer:	Attn: Connie Yoshimura CY Investments, LLC 561 E 36 th Avenue, Suite 200 Anchorage, Alaska 99503

and shall be deemed received three (3) days after the mailing thereof. Such notices, demands, requests, consents, approvals, and other communications may also be delivered by hand, or by

special courier, and shall be deemed received when receipt is acknowledged or refused by the addressee. Either party may at any time change the address for notice to such party by mailing a Notice as aforesaid.

12.6 *Entire Agreement; Amendment*. This Agreement and the referenced Exhibits, if any, contains the entire Agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior understandings, if any, with respect thereto. There are no understandings, oral or written, which in any manner change or enlarge what is set forth herein. This agreement may not be modified or amended except in writing and signed by the parties hereto.

12.7 *No Waiver*. The failure of a party to enforce at any time any provision of this Agreement will not be construed to be a waiver of such provision, nor in any way to affect the validity of this Agreement or any part hereof or the right of such party thereafter to enforce each and every such provision. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement will be held to constitute a waiver of any other or subsequent breach.

12.8 *Severability*. If any term, provision or condition in this Agreement shall, to any extent, be deemed invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement (or the application of such term, provision or condition to persons or circumstances other than in respect of which it is invalid or unenforceable) will not be affected thereby, and each term, provision and condition of this Agreement will be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

12.9 *Governing Law.* The terms and provisions of this Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Alaska without regard to its conflicts of laws provisions.

12.10 Arbitration of Disputes. The Parties shall cooperate in good faith to resolve any differences or disputes arising out of or relating to the Subject Property or this Agreement. Any controversy, claim or dispute of whatever nature arising between Owner and Developer, including but not limited to those arising out of or relating to the construction, interpretation, performance, breach, termination, enforceability or validity of this Agreement, shall be determined by arbitration, by one arbitrator in Anchorage, Alaska, governed and administered by the American Arbitration Association under its Commercial Arbitration Rules. The arbitrator shall award the prevailing party reasonable expenses and costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, plus interest on the amount due. The arbitrator's decision shall be final and binding, and judgment may be entered thereon in any court having jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the Effective Date.

OWNER:

By: Amy Demboski Title: Municipal Manager

DEVELOPER:

By: Connie Yoshimura Title: Owner

Exhibit A

Tract I Alyeska Subdivision Prince Addition (Plat 87-131) (PID 075-311-04-000); Tract B Girdwood Elementary School Subdivision (Plat 85-38) (PID075-031-32-000); and Tract 9A Section 9 T10N R2E (Plat 73-220) (PID 075-041-31-000)

Exhibit B



HLB Parcels 6-011, 6-016 & 6-017 - Holtan Hills, Approximate area of development shown.